PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh, Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: -psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: -www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Rajesh Kumar (9888735402)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal,

H. No. 582, Ward No. 14, Street No. 06,

Mohalla Kishanpura, Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Director, Technical Education Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Director, Technical Education Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 4707 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Rajesh Kumar

Respondent: Shri Narinder Singh, Lecturer -cum- PIO from Government Polytechnic College, Moga.

ORDER:

Dated: 07.02.2023

1. The RTI application is dated 30.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.08.2022 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. In today's hearing, appellant is not audible during the hearing of this case.

3. Shri Narinder Singh, PIO states that the information had been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 27.07.2022.

4. After discussing with the PIO concerned and going through the case file, I am of the view that the appellant is directed to visit the concerned PIO's office on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M for inspection of record and collect the record as per his RTI application.

If the appellant will not visit the concerned office for inspection on the decided date and time then it would be presumed that the appellant has nothing to say and the case will be decided on merits.

- 5. The PIO or other concerned officials should make sure their presence on the appellant's visit and supply the attested copies of identified record to the appellant by hand accordingly as per RTI application. If the inspection could not take place from the department's end then a strict action will be taken against the PIO concerned.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, the matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.05.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Respondent

PSIC